impacted the most due to the closure of borders and restrictions on international and domestic travel for a significant portion of 2020 . There

was less impact on the Group‘s retail portfolio of which around 50% remained open, despite multiple lockdowns throughout 2020, given the

high proportion of essential retailers in the portfolio. There was a limited impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the Group’s office and residential

portfolio, which largely exhibited normal performance and collection rates, despite office workers spending a significant portion of the year

working remotely from home.

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to interest rate risk for variable rate instruments
A change of interest rates by 100 basis points at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
A 100 basis points change in the interest rate would have the below effect to profit or equity of the Group providing all other variables

remaining constant:
31 December 2020 Effective interest rate Liability with variable interest rate Interest calculated

Loans & lease liabilities 0.97% 916.9 8.9
31 December 2019

Loans & lease liabilities 0.95% 783.8 7.4
31 December 2020 Increase of 100 bp

in interest rate Interest

calculated Profit (loss)

effect Decrease of 100 bp
in interest rate Interest

calculated Profit (loss)
effect

Loans & lease liabilities 1.97% 18.0 (9.2) (0.03%) (0.3) 9.2
31 December 2019

Loans & lease liabilities 1.95% 15.3 (7.8) (0.05%) - 7.4
Effective interest rate and repricing analysis
The following tables indicate effective interest rates of financial debts and periods of their repricing.

31 December 2020 Effective
interest rate Total 3 month or

less 3-6 months Fixed interest

rate
Bonds issued* 2.43% 3,304.0 - - 3,304.0
Financial debts  1,522.6 812.8 119.4 590.4
 - loans from related parties  1.57% 0.9 0.4 - 0.5
 - loans from third parties 0.99% 11.8 - - 11.8
 - bank loans 0.87% 1,460.9 798.6 119.4 542.9
 - lease liabilities 1.55% 49.0 13.8 - 35.2
Total  4,826.6 812.8 119.4 3,894.4

*Including unpaid interest of EUR 43.9 million.
Including unpaid interest of EUR 0.5 million (fixed interest rate).

31 December 2019 Effective
interest rate Total 3 month or

less 3-6 months Fixed interest
rate

Bonds issued* 2.24% 2,891.7 - - 2,891.7
Financial debts  1,213.0 635.8 160.7 416.5
 - loans from related parties  4.20% 1.5 0.3 - 1.2
 - loans from third parties 1.09% 11.8 - - 11.8
 - bank loans 1.15% 1,166.7 626.2 160.7 379.8
 - lease liabilities 1.74% 33.0 9.3 - 23.7
Total  4,104.7 635.8 160.7 3,308.2

*Including unpaid interest of EUR 20.8 million.
Including unpaid interest of EUR 0.4 million (fixed interest rate).
7.3.3 Price risk
The Group is exposed to price risk other than in respect of financial instruments, such as property price risk including property rental risk.

For sensitivity analysis on changes in assumptions of investment property valuation refer to note 7.5.
 Capital management

The Group’s objectives of the Group‘s capital management is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide

returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order